headroom in the unused general mandate limit to permit the consequential adjustment, taking

info account the Company’s right to early redeem the Convertible Bonds in full or in part

subject to availability of funding. As it is entirely within the Company’s power not to trigger

any adjustment mechanisms or to ensure the sufficiency of the unused general mandate limit

even if an adjustment is triggered, the Company considers that the General Mandate is

sufficient to cover all the Conversion Shares falling to be issued upon conversion of the

Convertible Bonds successfully placed, and that there is no need for the Company to obtain

specific mandate for the Placing.

– 3 –

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below set out the shareholding structures of the Company: (a) as at the date of this

announcement; and (b) immediately after the allotment and issue of 250,000,000 Conversion

Shares (assuming there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company between

the date of this announcement and the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds):

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of

250,000,000 Conversion
Shares

No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Fong For (Note 1) 331,068,000 14.84% 331,068,000 13.35%
Mr. Chow Wang (Note 2) 64,964,000 2.91% 64,964,000 2.62%

Public Shareholders
Mr. Chiu Ngai Hung 137,072,000 6.15% 137,072,000 5.52%
Other Public

Shareholders 1,697,449,200 76.10% 1,697,449,200 68.43%
Placees – – 250,000,000 10.08%

Total 2,230,553,200 100.00% 2,480,553,200 100.00%

Notes:

1. Mr. Fong For is a Non-executive Director of the Company.

2. Mr. Chow Wang is an Executive Director and the Chairman of the Company.

By order of the Board

Ban Loong Holdings Limited
Chow Wang

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 4 March 2016

– 4 –

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of the Company comprises:

Executive Directors:

Mr. Chow Wang (Chairman)

Mr. Cheung Wai Shing

Non-executive Director:

Mr. Fong For

Independent Non-executive Directors:

Mr. Jiang Zhi

Mr. Leung Ka Kui, Johnny

Ms. Wong Chui San, Susan

– 5 –

<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false